

# 05-6942-cv (Lead);

05-6964-cv(XAP); 05-6711-cv(XAP); 05-6673-cv(CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals For The Second Circuit

---

City of New York,

*Plaintiff-Appellee, Cross-Appellant,*

Rudolph W. Giuliani, Mayor of the City of New York, Peter F. Vallone, Speaker of the New York City Council, New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

- v. -

Beretta U.S.A. Corp., Browning Arms Co., Colt's Mfg. Co. Inc., Forjas Taurus, S.A., Glock Inc., Phoenix Arms, Sigarms, Inc., Smith & Wesson Corp., Sturm, Ruger and Co., Inc., Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc., Sig Arms Sauer GMBH, f/k/a/ J.P. Sauer & Sohn Inc., Tanfoglio Fratelli S.R.L., Williams Shooters Supply, Walter Craig, Inc., Valor Corp., Sports South Inc. Southern Ohio Gun, Inc., RSR Groups, Inc., Ron Shirk's Shooter's Supplies, Inc., Riley's Inc. MKS Supply, Inc., Lipsey's Inc., Lew Horton Distribution Co., Kiesler Police Supply Inc., Hicks, Inc., Glen Zanders Fur and Sporting Goods, Co., Faber Brothers, Inc., Euclid Avenue Sales, Ellett Brothers, Inc., Dixie Shooters Supply, Inc., Davidson's Supply company, Inc., Chattanooga Shooting Supplies, Inc., Camfour Inc., Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc., Bill Hicks & Company, Bangers, L.P., Alamo Leather Goods, Inc., Acusport Corporation,

*Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE, EDUCATIONAL FUND  
TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE, AND THE VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER  
SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF NEW YORK AND URGING REVERSAL ON THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RULING**

---

Beth S. Brinkmann  
Seth M. Galanter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian R. Matsui  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 887-1500

Dated: July 17, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. The Arms Act Violates The Constitutional Separation Of Powers Because It Commands The Dismissal Of Pending Court Cases .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. The Constitution Prohibits Congressional Intrusion Into The Judicial Branch Through Legislative Adjudication Of Pending Court Cases .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. The Arms Act Constitutes An Unprecedented Congressional Encroachment Into The Judicial Branch.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>1. The District Court’s Decision Is A Repudiation Of <i>United States v. Klein</i> .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>2. Congress Cannot Exercise Its Authority In A Manner Intended To Defeat The Separation Of Powers .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>II. The Arms Act is An Unconstitutional Exercise Of Congressional Power Because It Is Irrational Special Interest Legislation That Does Not Further Any Legitimate Government Interest .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>A. The Arms Act Warrants Heightened Judicial Scrutiny Because It Infringes On Numerous Constitutional Protections For Individuals.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>1. More Stringent Rational Basis Review Is Required Because The Arms Act Is Special Interest “Class Legislation” That The Equal Protection Clause and Other Constitutional Provisions Do Not Tolerate .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>2. Heightened Review Is Required Because The Arms Act Conflicts With The Constitution’s Expectation Through The Due Process Clause And Federalism That A State Retains The Power To Protect Its Citizens And That Judicial Remedies Will Exist For Wrongful Conduct That Injures An Individual.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. The Arms Act Is Unconstitutional Under Even Rational Basis Review Because It Furthers No Legitimate Government Interest.....</b>	<b>23</b>
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....	23
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 23, 24
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	4
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12
<i>Cotting v. Kansas City Stock Yards Co.</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901).....	20.
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U. S. 528 (1973).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	6
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792) .....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 116 (Cal. 2001).....	1
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	10, 11, 14

<i>Missouri Pac. Ry Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	22
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3, 25, 27
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	24
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	25
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	23
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U. S. 620 (1996).....	19, 23, 24, 28
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	22
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174, 178 (1939).....	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1869).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115, 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985) .....	24

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

### U.S. Const:

Art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (Bill of Attainder).....	20
Amend. 1.....	26
Amend. 2.....	24, 25
Amend. 5 (Due Process Clause).....	19
Amend. 5 (Takings Clause).....	20
Amend. 14 (Equal Protection Clause).....	18, 19, 20, 24
Amend. 14 (Due Process Clause).....	22, 23

### Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7901 *et seq.*

§ 7901.....	24
§ 7901(a)(1).....	24
§ 7901(a)(2).....	24
§ 7901(a)(5).....	27
§ 7901(a)(6).....	15, 24, 25
§ 7901(a)(7).....	15, 24, 26
§ 7901(a)(8).....	25, 26
§ 7901(b)(1).....	27
§ 7901(b)(2).....	25
§ 7901(b)(3).....	24
§ 7901(b)(4).....	25
§ 7901(b)(5).....	26
§ 7901(b)(6).....	26
§ 7901(b)(7).....	26
§ 7902(a).....	8, 14
§ 7902(b).....	8, 12, 14
§ 7903(4).....	8
§ 7903(5).....	8
§ 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	4

MD Code Pub. Safety § 5-402.....	28
----------------------------------	----

S.C. Code § 15-11-40.....	28
---------------------------	----

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act: Hearing on H.R. 800 before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> .....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005).....	27
150 Cong. Rec. S1568 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2004) .....	16
151 Cong. Rec. S9380 (daily ed. July 29, 2005) .....	26
151 Cong. Rec. S9386 (daily ed. July 29, 2005) .....	26
151 Cong. Rec. H8998 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005).....	25
151 Cong. Rec. S9394 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2005) .....	12, 16
151 Cong. Rec. E2162 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2005) .....	12, 16

## MISCELLANEOUS

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	20
Patricia Foster, <i>Good Guns (And Good Business Practices) Provide All The Protection They Need: Why Legislation To Immunize The Gun Industry From Civil Liability Is Unconstitutional</i> , 72 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 1739 (2004).....	23
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to a Law for the Redress of Wrongs</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 524 (2005).....	22
Legal Community Against Violence, <i>2005 California Report: Recent Developments in Federal, State and Local Gun Laws</i> (Feb. 13, 2006) .....	3, 29
Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, And Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997).....	19



Gordon G. Young, *Congressional Regulation of Federal Courts’  
Jurisdiction and Processes: United States v. Klein Revisited*, 1981 Wis. L.  
Rev. 1189 (1981) ..... 16, 17
